Official Programme 1/-
OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB PRESENT

“MITCHELL” TROPHY

SCRAMBLE

Open to S.W. Centre A.C.U. held under the G.C.R.s of the A.C.U.
(Permit No. OE 209) Temporary Track Certificate No. 258

WISCOMBE PARK, SOUTHLEIGH, DEVON
on
SUNDAY, 31st MARCH, 1968
Starting Time 2.0 p.m,

OFFICIALS
A.C.U. Steward: P. A. Butler
Club Stewards: W. Surridge and D. Underdown
Pit Stewards: M. Brown and W. |. Baker
Machine Examiner: B. Endacott
Starter: G. Oborn
Finish: J. Baulch
Timekeeper: F. Pidler
Announcer: J. T. Courtney
Judge: R. Vinnicombe
Lap Scorers: Mrs. Picketts, G. Picketts, Mrs. Baker, Mrs. Mitchell
Clerks of the Course: D. Mitchell and G. Merchant
Secretary of the Meeting: D. S. Seward
Treasurer: W. R. Haydon
Chief Course Marshal: S. J. Mitchell

Gate Stewards and Track Marshals, Programmes: Members of the Organising
Club assisted by members of other Clubs in the S.W. Centre.

The organisers wish to thank all who have helped to run this meeting,

especially the St. John Ambulance personnel, the Devon and Cornwall

Constabulary. Special thanks to Major Chichester for giving permission for the
Scramble to be held on his land.
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Name

Hounsell

. Singleton
. Wiggins

. Hoult

. Wickens
. Jones

. Clinch

. Hawkins
Spence

. Hoare
Lane

. Taylor

. Jarvis
Baulch
Power
Vaughan
Hooper
Burns
Bowers
Smith
Hooper
Bevis

. Honeywell
Small
Downes
Eavis
Smith
Thompson
. Purchase
Cox
Down
Foot

. Squires

. Manley
Drayton
. Bartlett
Custard
McAuley

. Sherrin
Hawkins

. Thomas
Honeywill
. Custard
Sandford
Owen
Trott

E. Rickman
Edwards
Kallaway
L. Richards
Rorie

D. Stratten

A. R. Allen

NP0 Z Pvim

Hancock
L. Holland
Frampton
Rayes

. J. Parr
Scott

. Taylor

. M. Bletso

LIST OF RIDERS

Machine

250 Cotton
500 BSA

250 Bultaco
250 Metisse
250 Husqvarna
250 CZ, 360 Bultaco
441 BSA

250 Husqvarna
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Husqvarna
360 Greeves
250 Bultaco
441 BSA

250 Greeves
500 BSA

250 Greeves
250 Dot

250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
441 BSA

250 Greeves
500 Tri Metisse
441 BSA

360 Greeves
250 Metisse
250 Husqvarna
250 Greeves
500 Tri Metisse
246 Greeves
250 Husqvarna
500 Triumph
250 Greeves
250 Hustaco
250 Greeves
250 Greeves, 500 Tri.

441 BSA
500 Metisse
441 BSA

360 Greeves

246 Greeves

199 Tri. 250 Cotton
500 BSA

250 & 360 CZ

500 Triumph

500 Metisse

250 Greeves, 500 C'ton
250 Greeves, 500 BSA

250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Husqvarna
500 Metisse
500 Metisse
500 Triumph
441 BSA

499 Metisse
441 BSA

500 Mabsa
500 Dks.

500 Cheney BSA

Status
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Club

Otter Vale
Chard
Somerton
Otter Vale

West of England

Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Broadhembury

West of England

Dartmouth
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Chard
Otter Vale
Taunton
Chard
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Bridgwater
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Devonport
Somerton
Chard
Torridge
Bridgwater
R.A.F.M.S.A.
Somerton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Somerton
Crediton
Otter Vale
Chard
Otter Vale
Otter Vale

West of England

Somerton

Bridgwater
Otter Vale
Dartmouth
Otter Vale

West of England

Otter Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Broadhembury
Somerton
Crediton
Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Torridge
Somerton
Somerton
Somerton
Broadhembury
Yeo Vale )
Otter Vale
Somerton

Town

Gittisham
Chard

Frome
Newbury
Tunbridge
Wimborne
Solihull
Newport, Mon.
Torquay
Totnes
Gillingham
Shirehampton
Bere Regis
Chard
Membury
Taunton
Yeovil

Poole
Parkstone

Peasedown St. John

Yeovil
Bearwood
lvybridge
Somerton
Bewdley
Stalbridge

Weston-super-M.

Chivenor
Yeovil
Somerton
Totnes
Bridport
Exeter
Yarcombe
Shirehampton
Corfe Mullen
Sturminster
Torquay
Frome
Bristol
Corsley
Totnes
Sturminster
Chudleigh
Hereford
Thurloxton
New Milton
Ashill
Hemyock
llminster
Bradninch
Corfe Mullen
Stalbridge
Barnstaple
Closworth
Bridgwater
Street
Wellington
Yeovil
Wareham
Bath

No.

93
94
95
96
97

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
129
131
132
133
134
136
137
139
140
141
142
144
147
148
152
160
168
170
171
172
176
180
181
194
195

92

Name

D. R. Denning
A. ). Manfield
B. R. Adams
D. J. Simpson
J. Gubb
Dunford
Hayes
Anning
White
Jones

. J. Cann
R. Green
J. Hiscock
E. Hudson
Merchant
Prideaux
Pringle

. Newbury
. Spooner
G. Manning
. S. Brundell
. Beamish

. Dearn

. Mullins
Richards
Swaffield

. G. Curtis
Lee

K. Manning
. Wood

K. Wood

N. Hobbs

K. Hobbs

R. Gapper
C. Cook

K. Hancock
J. Harvey

S. Cook

J. Cording

J. Phelps

J. Gillam

R. Sibley

D. Helyer

G. Wiggins
R. Stephens
A. Mullett
A. ). Smith
J. Vinnicombe
R. Colein

D. Caines

J. Snelling

R. Fry

D. Fry

W. Roberts
J. Cloutman
M. Bishop
W. Bryant
D. Jeremiah
J. Taylor

T. ). Neale
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LIST OF RIDERS—continued

Machine

500 Triumph
246 Greeves
500 Tribsa

250 Husqvarna
500 Tribsa

500 Tri Metisse
250 Greeves
440 BSA

500 BSA

246 Metisse

440 BSA

441 BSA

498 Triumph
44] BSA/Metisse
500 Tri-BSA
441 A)S/Metisse
440 BSA

500 BSA

441 BSA

250 Greeves

500 Tribsa

250 Greeves
360 Greeves

441 BSA

500 BSA

500 BSA

500 Matchless
250 CZ

500 Matchless/Met.
250 Husqvarna
250 Husqvarna
250 Bultaco
250 Greeves

250 CZ

440 Cheney BSA
250 Greeves

499 Heanes Triumph
500 Tribsa

250 BSA

500 Tribsa

650 Tri Metisse
250 CZ

250 Husqvarna
250 Bultaco

360 Bultaco

250 CZ

250 Husqvarna
500 Tribsa

250 Bultaco/Metisse
360 Bultaco

500 Triumph
250 Bultaco
250 Bultaco
440 BSA /Metisse
250 CZ

250 Greeves

650 Tri Metisse
250 Husqvarna
500 Metisse

441 BSA

Status

J

— T = A —— T T T [ T e e e e [ e e e [ [T T T M M M e e e e e e e e e e

Club

Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Crediton
Chard
Tiverton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Otter Vale

West of England

Otter Vale
Somerton
Bridgwater
Somerton
Somerton
Broadhembury
Somerton
Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Chard
South Molton
Crediton
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Broadhembury
Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Crediton
Otter Vale
Crediton
Crediton
Broadhembury
Somerton
Chard

Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Torridge
Otter Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Taunton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Somerton
Taunton
Somerton

West of England

Town

Sidford
Yeovil
Exeter

Wells
Halberton
Frome
Churchinford
Yarcombe
Denbury
Corfe Mullen
Weymouth
Nailsea
Fordingbridge
Bristol
Honiton
Bristol

Erith
Misterton
Coventry
South Molton
Tiverton
Portslade
Portslade
Bleadon
Waterlooville
Ringwood
Trowbridge
Southampton
Bristol

Corfe Mullen
Corfe Mullen
Horndean
Horndean
Sherborne
Winchester
Sturminster
Alton
Winchester
Stoke St. Mary
Glastonbury
Bristol
Broadstone
Tadley
Frome

Corfe Mullen
Stalbridge
Tonbridge

Ottery St. Mary

Lymington
New Milton
Congresbury
Corfe Mullen
Wimborne
Cwmbran
Winchester
Dorchester
Farnborough
Cwmbran
Lymington
Holbeton



FLAG SIGNALS

Nationall FIag . e sos e non sowuss ssessmmmsms s assss vs sos s s5s s a5 i Start
Yellow with Diagonal Cross ........c.cc.oevivvinnnee. Entering Last Lap
Black with White Check ..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, Finish
Yellow .ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie Caution—Obstruction Ahead
REAT s 535750 55503 AT R RS s Snmiomiiniss i isiiisi i Stop Immediately

EVENT 1—JUNIOR RIDERS ONLY. Points to count towards
Aggregate Cups.

HEAT 1 First 15 riders into Final 3 Laps
11 M. Clinch 89 J. Scott 107 S. Merchant
37 R. Bevis 90 R. Taylor 108 A. Prideaux
39 D. Small 91 C. Bletso 110 G. Newbury
56 R. Squires 92 T. Neale 114 G. Brundell
62 F. McAuley 93 D. Denning 117 M. Mullins
63 D. Sherrin 95 B. Adems 118 K. Richards
64 R. Hawkins 97 ). Gubb 119 ). Swaffield
69 R. Sandford 98 R. Dunford 122 1. Manning
72 B. Trott 100 B. Anning 132 ). Harvey
82 A. Allen 101 L. White 133 S. Cook
83 E. Hancock 103 D. Cann 134 ]. Cording
84 S. Holland 104 E. Green 136 ). Phelps
86 N. Rayes 105 R. Hiscock 137 ). Gillam
87 D. Parr 106 B. Hudson 148 J. Vinnicombe
Isto........ 2nd......... 3rd......... 4th......... Sth......... 6th.........
T s o -1 o 10th s svmes |1 5 ——— |92 1 (A—
|6 ] g | E— V8th-. ;..: o2 Time.oocoeenennennes
HEAT 2 First 15 riders into Final 3 Laps
’ 44 D. Smith 94 A. Manfield
1 ). Hounsell 49 D. Purchase 96 D. Simpson
4 P. Hoult 53 D. Down 99 R. Hayes
9 M. Jones 57 H. Manley 102 P. Jones
14 J. Spencer 58 M. Drayton 112 T. Manning
16 M. Hoare 60 M. Bartlett 124 K. Wood
19 E. Jarvis 61 F. Custard 125 N. Hobbs
21 H. Power 65 G. Thomas 126 K. Hobbs
28 R. Hooper 66 P. Honeywill 127 R. Gapper
32 R. Burns 68 N. Custard 131 K. Hancock
34 R. Bowers 75 T. Edwards 144 A, Mullett
35 A. Smith 78 B. Richards 170 R. Fry
36 S. Hooper 79 C. Rorie 171 D. Fry
38 B. Honeywell 80 A. Stratten 180 M. Bishop
|5 —— 2nd......... 3rd......... 4th......... Sth......... 6th.........
/

4 — (21 4 PR 9th:2%.... |10}, . {1} 1 TS— [P0 ——
13th......... 14th......... 15th......... Time...ooooiieni.
FINAL OF EVENT 1 5 Laps
Tsticsinsmis 2nd. s i 3rd s srmiinns 23 s (S Bth. cenea- 6th.........

|
i
|
|
I

EVENT 2—UNLIMITED 4-STROKE MACHINES. Points will be
awarded in this event towards Motor Cycle News Trophy.

HEAT 1 First 20 riders into Final
11 M. Clinch 86 N. Rayes 106
37 R. Bevis 87 D. Parr 107
39 D. Small 89 J. Scott 108
56 R. Squires 90 R. Taylor 110
61 F. Custard 91 C. Bletso 114
62 F. McAuley 92 T. Neale 117
63 D. Sherrin 93 D. Denning 118
64 R. Hawkins 95 B. Adems 119
68 N. Custard 97 ). Gubb 122
69 R. Sandford 98 R. Dunford 132
72 B. Trott 100 B. Anning 133
75 T. Edwards 101 L. White 134
82 A. Allen 103 D. Cann 136
83 E. Hancock 104 E. Green 137
84 S. Holland 105 R. Hiscock 148
{3 S 7.1 31 < [RE—— 3rd. v B0z s Sth
Ttheo........ 8th......... o 10th......... 11th
I o 14th......... 11157 T 16th......
18th..cs000s |1 e 910+ [ Time..
FINAL OF EVENT 2
2 B. Singleton 50 T. Cox 109
20 P. Baulch 73 D. Rickman 111
25 V. Vaughan 76 R. Kallaway 120
40 R. Downes 85 R. Frampton 129
Plus First 20 riders from Heat 1
Ist......... 2nd........ 3rd......... 4th......... Sth
Y€ st vt i sstmsrcmin

EVENT 3—UNLIMITED 2-STROKE MACHINES.

HEAT 1 First 15 riders into Final
1 ). Hounsell 49 D. Purchase 96
4 P. Hoult 53 D. Down 99
9 M. Jones 57 H. Manley 102
14 J. Spence 58 M. Drayton 112
16 M. Hoare 60 M. Bartlett 124
19 E. Jarvis 61 F. Custard 125

21 H. Power 65 G. Thomas 126

28 R. Hooper 66 P. Honeywill 127

32 R. Burns 68 N. Custard 131

34 R. Bowers 75 T. Edwards 144

35 A. Smith 78 B. Richards 170

36 S. Hooper 79 C. Rorie 171

38 B. Honeywell 80 A. Stratten 180

44 D. Smith 94 A. Manfield

Ist......... 2nd.........

Tth......... 8th.........

13th......... 14th. |

FINAL OF EVENT 3
3 S. Wiggins 71 R. Owen 141
7 R. Wickens 76 R. Kallaway 142
12 C. Hawkins 115 N. Beamish 147
17 D. Lane 116 M. Dearn 152
18 R. Taylor 121 G. Lee 160

43 R. Eavis 123 |. Wood 176

45 T. Thompson 139 R. Sibley 194
54 G. Foot 140 D. Helyar

Plus First 15 riders of Heat 1
< A 209, sos v 03 % {0 [T, 4th......... S5th

3 Laps
B. Hudson
S. Merchant
A. Prideaux
G. Newbury
G. Brundell
M. Mullins
K. Richards
). Swaffield
I. Manning
J. Harvey
S. Cook
). Cording
J. Phelps
). Gillam
). Vinnicombe

]. Pringle
C. Spooner
B. Curtis
C. Cook

3 Laps
D. Simpson
R. Hayes
P. Jones
T. Manning
K. Wood
N. Hobbs
K. Hobbs
R. Gapper
K. Hancock
A. Mullett
P
D
M

. Wiggins

. J. Smith

. Colein
D. Caines
). Cloutman
D. Jeremiah

G
R. Stephens
A
R



EXTRA EVENT—EXPERTS ONLY 10 Laps

Provided weather and conditions permit

B. Singleton 71 R. Owen 140 D. Helyar
123 5 Wigggins 73 D. Rickman 141 G. Wiggins
7 R. Wickens 76 R. Kallaway 142 R. Stephens
12 C. Hawkins 85 R. Frampton 147 A, ). Smith
17 D. Lane 109 ). Pringle 152 R. CO!EID
18 R. Taylor 111 C. Spooner 160 D. Caines
20 P .Baulch 115 N. Beamish 168 J. Snelling
25 V. Vaughan 116 M. Dearn 172 W. Roberts
40 R. Downes 120 B. Curtis 176 ). Cloutman
43 R. Eavis 121 G. Lee 181 W. Bryant
45 T. Thompson 123 1. Wood 194 D. Jeremiah
50 T. Cox 129 C. Cook 195 J. Taylor
54 G. Foot 139 R. Sibley
| Am—— .1 [ [N 5 R 4th......... ;o | 6th.. ves 5.5

1 (T —

EVENT 4—UNLIMITED 4-STROKE MACHINES. Points will be
awarded in this event towards Motor Cycle News Trophy.

HEAT 1 First 20 riders into Final 3 Laps
11 M. Clinch 86 N. Rayes 106 B. Hudson
37 R. Bevis 87 D. Parr 107 S: Merchant
39 D. Small 89 J. Scott 108 A. Prideaux
56 R. Squires 90 R. Taylor 110 G. Newbury
61 F. Custard 91 C. Bletso 114 G. Bruqdell
62 F. McAuley 92 T. Neale 117 M. M_ulllns
63 D. Sherrin 93 D. Denning 118 K. Richards
64 R. Hawkins 95 B. Adems 19 . Swafﬁeld
68 N. Custard 97 J. Gubb 122 |. Manning
69 R. Sandford 98 R. Dunford 132 ). Harvey
72 B. Trott 100 B. Anning 133 S Cook
75 T. Edwards 101 L. White 134 ). Cording
82 A. Allen 103 D. Cann 136 . Phelps
83 E. Hancock 104 E. Green 187 . Gl_llar'n
84 S. Holland 105 R. Hiscock 148 ). Vinnicombe
VSt cansn 2nds i soesnss k] ¢ < I ;| pepm—— L7 j (P 6th.........
o — 8th......... ) (R 10th......... 1171 T2ER o scine
13th essms s 14th......... 158h ses ses s 16th......... | 4
18t sanss 19th......... P10] o — Time..oooeeeeinnnnns
FINAL OF EVENT 4 10 Laps
2 B. Singleton 50 T. Cox 109 ). Pringle
20 P. Baulch 73 D. Rickman 111 C. Spooner
25 V. Vaughan 76 R. Kallaway 120 B. Curtis

40 R. Downes

85

R. Frampton

129 C. Cook

Plus First 20 riders from Heat 1

EVENT 5—UNLIMIT

ED 2-STROKE MACHINES

HEAT 1 First 15 riders into Final 3 Laps
I J. Hounsell 49 D. Purchase 96 D. Simpson
4 P. Hoult 53 D. Down 99 R. Hayes
9 M. Jones 57 H. Manley 102 P. Jones
14 ). Spence 58 M. Drayton 112 T. Manning
16 M. Hoare 60 M. Bartlett 124 K. Wood
19 E. Jarvis 61 F. Custard 125 N. Hobbs
21 H. Power 65 G. Thomas 126 K. Hobbs
28 R. Hooper 66 P. Honeywill 127 R. Gapper
32 R. Burns 68 N. Custard 131 K. Hancock
34 R. Bowers 75 T. Edwards 144 A. Mullett
35 A. Smith 78 B. Richards 170 P. Fry
36 S. Hooper 79 C. Rorie 171 D. Fry
38 B. Honeywell 80 A. Stratten 180 M. Bishop
44 D. Smith 94 A. Manfield
L[ S— 2nd......... 3rd......... 4th......... S5tho........ Hth.s resises
Tt samsn 2] P— ] (RER— 110}  — | IE < m— 1114 ¢ S
13th......... 14th......... 15th......... TiMeussisnssmesvass
FINAL OF EVENT 5 8 Laps
3 S. Wiggins 71 R. Owen 141 G. Wiggins
7 R. Wickens 76 R Kallaway 142 R. Stephens
12 C. Hawkins 115 N. Beamish 147 A. ). Smith
17 D. Lane 116 M. Dearn 152 R. Colein
18 R. Taylor 121 G. Lee 160 D. Caines
43 R, Eavis 123 1. Wood 176 ). Cloutman
45 T. Thompson 139 R. Sibley 194 D. Jeremiah
54 G. Foot 140 D. Helyar
Plus First 15 riders of Heat |
Jistissisin s 2. v s ] —— i1 | [Rme—— St s LN o siomas s
1] TR

EVENT 6—UNLIMITED OPEN. Winner to receive the “Mitchell”’
Trophy, to be held for one year.

HEAT 1 First 15 riders into Final

1 J. Hounsell 21 H. Power 49 D. Purchase

2 B. Singleton 25 V. Vaughan 50 T. Cox

3 S. Wiggins 28 R. Hooper 53 D. Down

4 P. Hoult 32 R. Burns 54 G. Foot

7 R. Wickens 34 R. Bowers 56 R. Squires

9 M. Jones 35 A. Smith 57 H. Manley
11 M. Clinch 36 S. Hooper 58 M. Drayton
12 C. Hawkins 37 R. Bevis 60 M. Bartlett
14 ). Spence 38 B. Honeywell 61 F. Custard
16 M. Hoare 39 D. Small 62 F. McAuley
17 D. Lane 40 R. Downes 63 D. Sherrin
18 R. Taylor 43 R. Eavis 64 R. Hawkins
19 E. Jarvis 44 D. Smith

20 P. Baulch 45 T. Thompson
[ 9.1 o A Bl e soeas A0 i SR e vis e 6th
TR s Bth: sos s s Db 1O s e TR, s 12th

13th......... l4th......... 15th......... Time

3 Laps



HEAT 2 First 15 riders into Final 3 Laps

65 G. Thomas 84 S. Holland 99 R. Hayes

66 P. Honeywill 85 R. Frampton 100 B. Anning

68 N. Custard 86 N. Rayes 101 L. White

69 R. Sandford 87 D. Parr 102 P. Jones

71 R. Owen 89 J. Scott 103 D. Cann

72 B. Trott 90 R. Taylor 104 E. Green

73 D. Rickman 91 C. Bletso 105 R. Hiscock

75 T. Edwards 92 T. Neale 106 B. Hudson

76 R. Kallaway 93 D. Denning 107 S. Merchant

78 B. Richards 94 A. Manfield 108 A. Prideaux

79 G. Rorie 95 B. Adems 109 ). Pringle

80 A. Stratten 96 D. Simpson 110 G. Newbury

82 A. Allen 97 ). Gubb 111 C. Spooner

83 E. Hancock 98 R. Dunford R

| 5.7 NN 3rd......... 4th......... BN - e 6ths oiscs

7th......... 8th......... 9th......... 10th......... 1ith:sasmss 126 h 05 o 00
2 oo 14th......... 1455 7 Time..ooooovininan.

HEAT 3 First 15 riders into Final 3 Laps

; 126 K. Hobbs 147 A. ). Smith

112 T. Manning 127 R. Gapper 148 ). Vinnicombe

114  G. Brundel 129 C. Cook 152 R. Colein

115 N. Beamish 131 K. Hancock 160 R. Caines

116 M. Dearn 132 ). Harvey 168 ). Snelling

117 M. Mullins 133 S. Cook 170 R. Fry

118 K. Richards 134 ). Cording 171 D. Fry

119 ). Swaffield 136 ). Phelps 172 W. Roberts

120 B. Curtis 137 ). Gillam 176 ). Cloutman

121 G. Lee 139 R. Sibley 180 M. Bishop

122 1. Manning 140 D. Helyar 181 W. Bryant

123 |. Wood 141 G. Wiggins 194 D. |eremiah

124 K. Wood 142 R. Stephens 195 ). Taylor

125 N. Hobbs 144 A, Mullett

| [ — 2 cabans 61 [ 4th......... 3 o (R 6th.........

Tthssssesi Bthsscssmins b | P (0] o Tpen—— ([ [ 45 " |2t b saasine
13this e 5ms T4th: ooses i (/5] Jr— 1 i D

FINAL Laps

[[ste=r 2nd, siniiies 3rd.. .l o .7 Sthicaimes 6t v o s

Time..coooveierennn..

WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and
you are admitted subject to the conditions that all persons having
any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or
conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the land and the
drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all liability in
respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or
damage to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals,
do so at their own risk.



